

No. 23-05
IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES OCTOBER TERM 2023

CHESTER CAMPBELL,

Petitioner,

v.

ARTHUR SHELBY,

Respondent.

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT

Team 44

Counsel for the Respondent

Table of Contents

	Page
Table of Authorities	4
Questions Presented	5
Opinions Below	6
Constitutional Provisions and Statutes Involved	6
Statement of the Case.....	6
Summary of the Argument.....	10
Argument	11
I. A prisoner’s civil action dismissed under <i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> does not constitute a “strike” within the meaning of the Prison Litigation Reform Act because they are not equivalent to dismissals based on the grounds of frivolousness, maliciousness, or failure to state a claim.....	11
A. Dismissals under <i>Heck</i> are not dismissed for being per se frivolous, malicious, or a failure to state a claim but are rather dismissed for the purpose of preventing an invalidation of a prior conviction.....	12
B. The <i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> doctrine serves as an affirmative defense rather than a jurisdictional bar, and can be bypassed by looking at the merits of the case.	14
C. The Prison Litigation Reformation Act was created to curb meritless, wasteful litigation brought by prisoners, and Shelby’s claim is anything but.....	15
II. Failure-to-protect claims arising under the Fourteenth Amendment do not require a showing of subjective intent with respect to the nature of a defendant’s actions because pretrial detainees are afforded greater protection than prisoners who bring such claims under the Eighth Amendment.	16
A. This Court’s decision in <i>Kingsley</i> extends to failure-to-protect claims arising under the Fourteenth Amendment because failure-to-protect claims resemble claims of excessive force.	19
B. Shelby’s liberty interest to be free from harm was violated when Officer Campbell recklessly collected Shelby and inmates from two other cell blocks, which resulted in an attack.	11

C. Public policy dictates that the objective standard be extended to failure-to-protect claims because the officials whose responsibility it is to protect pretrial detainees' safety should bear the consequences of foreseeable harm.....	26
Conclusion	28

Table of Authorities

Cases	Page
<i>Castro v. Cty. of Los Angeles</i> , 833 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2016).....	17-19, 23, 24
<i>Darnell v. Pineiro</i> , 849 F.3d 17 (2d Cir. 2017)	18, 24
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994).....	20
<i>Hamilton v. Lyons</i> , 74 F.3d 99 (5th Cir. 1996).....	15
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kingsley v. Hendrickson</i> , 576 U.S. 389 (2015)	
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	25
<i>Polzin v. Gage</i> , 636 F.3d 834 (7th Cir. 2011).....	14, 15
<i>Washington v. L.A. Cty. Sheriff's Dep't</i> , 833 F.3d 1048 (9th Cir. 2016).....	11-14
 Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV	17
 Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1915.....	11, 12, 16
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	11-15, 19-20
 Model Codes	
Model Penal Code § 2.02(2)(c) (Am. Law Inst. 1985).....	22
